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Providence Captures Nutmeg Classic Title
BC Wins Two League Tilts; Maine, UNH Go Undefeated in Non-Conference Games
Hockey East Enjoys 8-3-1 Non-Conference \Weekend, Vioves to 24-13-7 on the Year

RECENT RESULTS

Tuesday 11/20
at#4BC 4,BU3*
MC 2 at Quinnipiac 0
at Harvard 7, HC 3

* Hockey East
Friday 11/23

Quinnipiac 3 vs. UConn 2
#9 PC 2 at Yale 1
at UVM 2, Syracuse 0

Saturday 11/24
#4BC5atHCO*
at Maine 4, Dartmouth 1
RPI 1 at UNH 1 (OT)
at MC 8, HTI Stars 2 (ecx)
UConn 1 at Yale O
#9 PC 2 vs. Quinnipiac 1
#2 Minnesota 6 at UVM 2

* Hockey East

at Maine 4, Dartmouth 1
at UNH 4, RPI 1

"Hock&umelay 11/25

WHEA HEADLINES

#9 Providence secured the 2018 Nutmeg Classic title with a 2-1 win over Quin-
nipiac on Saturday. After topping host Yale, 2-1, on Friday, sophomore Haley
Lunny (Bedford, N.Y.) posted two third-period goals in the championship game
against the Bobcats to lift the Friars to victory. Senior goaltender Madison Myers
(Colchester, Vt.) was tournament MVP after allowing just one goal in each game.

#4 Boston College won two league contests last week, topping fierce rival Bos-
ton University, 4-3, on Tuesday before taking a 5-0 decision at Holy Cross on
Saturday. Eagles rookie Kelly Browne (Burlington, Mass.) tied for the lead in all

of Hockey East with three goals last week, including two against Holy Cross on Sat-
urday. Megan Keller (Farmington Hills, Mich.) and Makenna Newkirk (Scottsdale,
Ariz.) each recorded their 100th career assists last week in an Eagles uniform.

Maine swept Dartmouth in a two-game home stand, paced by five points from
rookie forward Celine Tedenby (Ornskoldsvik, Sweden). She had two goals and
assisted on the game-winning strike in Friday’s 4-1 win before notching another
tally and helper in Saturday’s victory by the same score. Carly Jackson (Amherst,
N.S.) started both games, allowing just two goals and stopping 32 of 34 shots she
faced.

New Hampshire took a 1-0-1 mark against RPI to extend its unbeaten streak to
three games. Meghara McManus (Milton, Mass.) potted two goals on Saturday in
a 4-1 win, her third multi-goal game. Kyra Smith (Littleton, Colo.) stopped 41 shots
and allowed just two goals to pick up a .953 save percentage and a 0.96 goals
against average.

2018-19 ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS
Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf.Off. Conf. Def.
1. Northeastern 12 10 0 2 22 11-1=2 3.50 (2) 1.17 (3)
2. Boston College 10 9 1 0 18 13-3-0 3.60 (1) 1.00 (1)
3. Providence 8 7 1 0 14 12-2-0 2.88 (4) 1.12(2)
4.  Merrimack 10 6 3 1 13 10-3-2 3.10 (3) 1.80 (4)
5. Boston University 11 3 4 4 10 3-4-4 2.18 (6) 2.27 (5)
6. UConn 10 3 6 1 7 7-8-1 2.10(7) 2.80 (8)

Maine 10 3 6 1 7 9-6-1 2.30 (5) 2.90 (9)
8. Vermont 10 2 6 2 6 3-8-4 1.20 (9) 2.40 (6) ARMY RoTc
9. New Hampshire 11 2 8 1 5 3-9-3 1.91(8) 2.64 (7)
10. Holy Cross 10 010 O 0 0-13-2 0.70 (10) 5.40 (10)
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% WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

HAYLEY LUNNY
PROVIDENCE

Hayley Lunny (So., F; Bed-
ford, N.Y.) Buried two goals in
the third period to lead Prov-
idence to the 2018 Nutmeg
Classic championship. The
Friars were trailing, 1-0, when
Lunny scored the tying goal at
the 8:03 mark of the third on
the power play before giving
Providence the 2-1 lead with
just 5:24 left in the game. The
two scores were her first since
the season’s opening game
on Oct. 5.

CELINE TEDENBY
MAINE

Celine Tedenby (Fr., F;
Ornskoldsvik, Sweden)
Racked up a five-point week-
end on three goals and two
assists to help power the
Black Bears offense to a
sweep of Dartmouth on home
ice. She had two goals and
assisted on the game-winning
strike in Friday’s 4-1 win be-
fore notching another tally and
helper in Saturday’s victory by
the same score.

P/

% WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

SAMANTHA
CARPENTIER-YELLE
UCONN

Samantha Carpentier-Yelle
(Fr., G; Bromont, Que.) won
her second career game and
first shutout on Saturday in

a 1-0 win at Yale in the third-
place game of the Nutmeg
Classic. She stopped 28 shots
in the outing, including 17 in
the third period to preserve
the one-goal victory for the
Huskies.
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% WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST TOP PERFORMERS

Kelly Browne, BC (Fr., F; Burlington, Mass.) Lead Hockey East with three goals last week, including two against Holy Cross on Saturday.
Paced all rookies with 21 faceoff wins and put six shots on net.

Megan Keller, BC (Sr., D; Farmington Hills, Mich.) Dished out three helpers to power BC to a two-win week, including two assists on
Tuesday against rival Boston University. On Saturday, she notched her 100th career assist and pushed her career-high point streak to 10
games (5g, 10a).

Jesse Compher, BU (So., F; Northbrook, lll.) Scored a goal and added an assist at #4 Boston College on Tuesday while going 10 for 15 at
the faceoff dot.

Mackenna Parker, BU (Fr., F; Clavet, Sask.) Netted her third goal in as many games on Tuesday, striking in the first period to knot the
game at two apiece.

Morgan Wabick, UConn (So., F; Winnipeg, Man.) Assisted on both UConn goals in a 3-2 setback to Quinnipiac in the opening round of
the Nutmeg classic. She currently is third on the team with 12 points on six goals and six assists.

Danika Pasqua, UConn (Fr., F; Langley, B.C.) Found the back of the net twice in the second period against Quinnipiac on Friday, knotting
the game at 2-2.

Viki Harkness, UConn (Fr., F; Berwick, Ont.) Scored the game-winning goal on Saturday in a 1-0 victory over Yale to secure third place in
the 2018 Nutmeg Classic.

Carly Jackson, ME (Jr., G; Amherst, N.S.) Started both games of a weekend sweep of Dartmouth, allowing just two goals and stopping 32
of 34 shots she faced.

Lea-Kristine Demers, MC (Jr., G; Repentigny, Que.) Earned the first shutout of her career, stopping all 30 shots she faced on Tuesday at
Quinnipiac to give Merrimack a 2-0 victory over the Bobcats.

Gabby Jones, MC (Fr., F; Westfield, Mass.) Scored the game-winning goal in Tuesday’s 2-0 victory at Quinnipiac.

Meghara McManus, UNH (Jr., F; Milton, Mass.) Potted two goals on Saturday in a 4-1 win over RPI, her third multi-goal game. She finished
a 1-0-1 weekend for New Hampshire with a plus-two rating.

Lauren Martin, UNH (Fr., F; Cambridge, Ont.) Tallied her first career NCAA goal in a 4-1 win over RPI on Sunday and picked up an assist
for the second multi-point outing of her career.

Kyra Smith, UNH (Sr., G: Littleton, Colo.) Went 1-0-1 in two games against RPI, stopping 41 shots and allowing just two goals to pick up a
.953 save percentage and a 0.96 goals against average.

Sara Hjalmarsson, PC (Fr., F; Bakeryd, Sweden) Scored the game-winning goal in Friday’s 2-1 victory at Yale to advance to the Nutmeg
Classic championship game.

Madison Myers, PC (Sr., G; Colchester, Vt.) Was named the Nutmeg Classic MVP after allowing just one goal in each game of the annual
tournament and stopping 34 total shots across her two outings. She backboned the Friars to the pair of victories, improving her personal
record to 11-1-0 on the year. She has allowed one goal or fewer in eight of her 12 starts this season.

Eve-Audrey Picard, UVM (Jr., F; Longueuil, Que.) Earned up three assists in the Windjammer Classic, including a helper on Friday’s
game-winning goal against Syracuse, a 2-0 victory for the Catamounts.

Theresa Schafzahl, UVM (Fr., F; Weiz, Austria) Scored the game-winner on Friday against Syracuse and picked up an assist in a 6-2
setback to #2 Minnesota in the championship game.

Melissa Black, UVM (Sr., G; Newmarket, Ont.) Picked up a 30-save shutout on Friday, a 2-0 win against Syracuse.

% UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Tuesday 11/27

#4 BC at #5 NU - 7pm *A
BU at Brown - 6pm

* Hockey East
A NESN

Sunday 12/2

HC at #5 NU - 2pm *

*Hockey East

Friday 11/30

Maine at UVM - 2pm *
BU at #4 BC - 6pm *

#9 PC at UConn - 6pm *
MC at UNH - 7pm *

#5 NU at HC - 7:05pm *

*Hockey East

Saturday 12/1

Maine at UVM - 1pm *
#4 BC at BU - 3pm *A
UConn at #9 PC - 3pm *
UNH at MC - 4pm *

* Hockey East
ANESN
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WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Alina Mueller NU 12 158 9 10 19
Chloe Aurard NU 12 158 7 12 19
3. Jesse Compher BU 11 164 7 11 18
4.  Megan Keller BC 9 156 5 9 14
5. Maureen Murphy PC 8 162 7 6 13
Sammy Davis BU 11 118 7 6 13
Veronika Pettey NU 12 108 4 9 13
8.  Caitrin Lonergan BC 9 133 4 8 12
Daryl Watts BC 10 120 6 6 12
Makenna Newkirk BC 10 120 3 9 12

WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Aerin Frankel NU 359:17 2 0.33
2. Maddy McArthur BC 53830 9 1.00
3.  Madison Myers PC 47821 9 1.13
4. Samantha Ridgewell MC  580:09 17 1.76
5.  Brittany Bugalski NU 367:40 12 1.96

Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Aerin Frankel NU 146 2 .986
2. Maddy McArthur BC 176 9  .951
3. Madison Myers R@ 171 9 950
3. Samantha Ridgewell MC 241 17 934
5. Kyra Smith UNH 151 11 932

WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC

Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2018-19 include:

Player School Cl. Pos.
Maureen Murphy PC So. F
Alina Mueller NU Fr. F
Aerin Frankel NU So. G
Maddy McArthur BC Fr. G
Jesse Compher BU So. F
Sammy Davis BU Jr. F

|



WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player

Oct. 1
Oct. 8
Oct. 15
Oct. 22
Oct. 29
Nov. 5
Nov. 12
Nov.19
Nov. 26

Mikyla Grant-Mentis, MC
Tereza Vansiova, ME
Vendula Pribylova, ME
Veronika Pettey, NU
Megan Keller, BC
Christina Putigna, PC
Chloe Aurard, NU
Maureen Murphy, PC
Hayley Lunny, PC

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST

Week Player

PRO AMBITIONS

ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Week Player

Oct. 1 Camryn Wong, UConn Oct. 1
Oct. 8  Gillian Foote, NU Oct. 8
Oct. 15 Sara Hjalmarsson, PC Oct. 15
Oct. 22 Maddy McArthur, BC Oct. 22
Oct. 29 Cayla Barnes, BC Oct. 29
Nov.5  Alina Mueller, NU Nov. 5
Nov. 12 Alina Mueller, NU Nov. 12
Nov. 19 Maddy McArthur, BC Nov. 19
Nov. 26 Celine Tedenby, ME Nov. 26

Sam Ridgewell, MC
Aerin Frankel, NU
Brittany Bugalski, NU
Sam Ridgewell, MC
Aerin Frankel, NU
Blanka Skodova, UVM
Madison Myers, PC
Corinne Schroeder, BU

DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Samantha Carpenter-Yelle, UC

WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST

PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Month Player Month Player Month Player

Sept./Oct.  Aerin Frankel, NU Sept./Oct.  Alina Mueller, NU Sept./Oct.  Sam Ridgewell, MC

Nov. Nov. Nov.

Dec. Dec. Dec.

Jan. Jan. Jan.

Feb. Feb. Feb.

March March March

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 11/20 Women’s College Hockey Poll - 11/26
Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
Wisconsin, 190 (19) 13-1-0 1 1. Wisconsin, 148 (13) 15-1-0 1

2. Minnesota, 171 11-2-1 2 2. Minnesota, 134 (2) 13-2-1 2
3. Clarkson, 138 10-2-0 3 3. Clarkson, 116 12-2-0 3
4. Boston College, 136 10-3-0 4 4. Boston College, 103 12-3-0 4
5. Northeastern, 123 11-1-2 5 5. Northeastern, 96 11-1-2 5
6. Ohio State, 88 11-5-0 7 6. Ohio State, 63 11-5-0 6
7. Cornell, 75 5-1-3 6 7. Cornell, 57 6-1-4 7
8. St. Lawrence, 50 8-5-1 9 8. Providence, 48 12-2-0 9
9. Providence, 39 10-2-0 10 9. St Lawrence, 28 9-6-1 8
10. Princeton, 23 5-2-3 NR 10. Princeton, 25 5-2-3 10

Others receiving v

otes: Minnesota Duluth 12.

1.

Others receiving votes: Harvard 3, Merrimack 2, Colgate 1, Maine
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Conference Scoring Leaders
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Alina Mueller
Chloé Aurard
Jesse Compher
Megan Keller
Maureen Murphy
Sammy Davis
Veronika Pettey
Caitrin Lonergan
Daryl Watts
Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Kasidy Anderson
Cayla Barnes
Katelyn Rae
Brooke Hobson
Dominique Kremer
Megan Fergusson
Sara Hjalmarsson
Paige Voight

Lydia Murray
Lindsay Agnew
Catherine Crawley
Julia MacLean
Carlee Turner

12 Players Tied With

Megan Keller
Cayla Barnes
Brooke Hobson
Dominique Kremer
Julia MacLean
Avery Fransoo
Grace Bizal
Tristyn Svetek
Paige Sorensen
Skylar Fontaine
Felila Manu
Taylor Wabick
Alyson Matteau
Abby Cook
Tori Howran
Paige Capistran

Alina Mueller
Chloé Aurard
Cayla Barnes

Sara Hjalmarsson
Julia MacLean
Kelly Browne
Gabby Jones

Viki Harkness
Mackenna Parker
Celine Tedenby

Ali Beltz

Ida Press

Lauren Martin
Emily Rickwood
Theresa Schafzahl
Maude Poulin-Labelle
Courtney Correia
Gillian Foote

NU
NU
BU
BC
PC
BU
NU
BC
BC
BC
PC
NU
BC
MC
NU
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ME
BC
ucC
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UNH
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MC
BC
MC
ucC
BU
ME
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NU
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Scoring

GP
12
12
11

9

8
11
12

9
10
10

7
12

9
10
12
10
10

6
10
10
10
10
10
11

GP
9
9
12
10
10

8
10
10
10
12
10
10
10
11
11
12

G-A-P
9-10-19
7-12-19
7-11-18

5-9-14
7-6-13
7-6-13
4-9-13
4-8-12
6-6-12
3-9-12
5-6-11
5-6-11
2-8-10
8-2-10
3-7-10
2-7-9
1-8-9
3-4-7
7-0-7
4-3-7
3-4-7
1-6-7
0-7-7
3-4-7
6 Points

Defenseman Scoring

G-A-P
5-9-14
2-8-10
3-7-10

2-7-9
0-7-7
0-6-6
1-5-6
1-5-6
0-6-6
2-4-6
2-3-5
1-4-5
1-4-5
3-2-5
2-3-5
2-3-5

Freshman Scoring
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7
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G-A-P
9-10-19
7-12-19

2-8-10
3-4-7
0-7-7
4-2-6
3-3-6
0-5-5
3-2-5
2-2-4
1-3-4
1-3-4
0-4-4
0-4-4
1-2-3
1-2-3
0-3-3
0-3-3

PPG
.58
.58
.64
.56
.62
.18
.08
.33
.20
.20
.57
.92
11

.83
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PPG
1.56
1.11
0.83
0.90
0.70
0.75
0.60
0.60
0.60
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.45
0.45
0.42

PPG
1.58
1.58
1.11
1.17
0.70
0.60
0.60
0.50
0.45
0.57
0.40
0.40
0.36
0.36
0.30
0.30
0.27
0.25

PIM
6/12
4/8
3/6
3/6
1/2
4/8
2/4
3/6
2/4
3/6
2/4
5/10
6/12
2/4
12/24
1/2
1/2
1/2
2/4
3/6
5/10
0/0
1/2
2/4

PIM
3/6
6/12
12/24
1/2
1/2
3/6
1/2
5/10
2/4
1/2
1/2
1/2
3/6
2/4
4/8
5/10

PIM
6/12
4/8
6/12
1/2
1/2
1/2
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0/0
2/4
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5/10
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2/4
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+/-
+13
+14
+13
+11
+9
+11
+7
+11
+8
+5
+5
+8
+10
+4
+12

+/-
+11
+10
+12

+1

+4
+4
+2
-2
+11
+8
-7

+4

+10

+/-
+13
+14
+10



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Alina Mueller NU FR F 12 9 0.75 1 Chloé Aurard NU FR F 12 12 1.00
2 Katelyn Rae MC SR F 10 8 0.80 2 Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 11 1.00
3 Maureen Murphy PC SO F 8 7 0.88 3 Alina Mueller NU FR F 12 10 0.83

Paige Voight MC SR F 10 7 0.70 4 Megan Keller BC SR D 9 9 1.00
Sammy Davis BU JR F 11 7 0.64 Makenna Newkirk BC SR F 10 9 0.90
Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 7 0.64 Veronika Pettey NU SO F 12 9 0.75
Chloé Aurard NU FR F 12 7 0.58 7 Caitrin Lonergan BC JR F 9 8 0.89

8 Daryl Watts BC SO F 10 6 0.60 Cayla Barnes BC FR D 9 8 0.89
9 Christina Putigna PC SR F 7 5 0.71 Megan Fergusson MC SO F 10 8 0.80
Megan Keller BC SR D 9 5 0.56 10 Dominique Kremer MC SR D 10 7 0.70
Kasidy Anderson NU SR F 12 5 0.42 Julia MacLean MC FR D 10 7 0.70

12 6 Players Tied With 4 Brooke Hobson NU SO D 12 7 0.58
Power Play Goals GP G G6pG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Paige Voight MC SR F 10 4 0.40 1 Megan Keller BC SR D 9 3-4-7 0.78

2 Megan Keller BC SR D 9 3 0.33 Brooke Hobson NU SO D 12 1-6-7 0.58
Morgan Wabick uc SO F 10 3 0.30 Alina Mueller NU FR F 12 1-6-7 0.58
Katelyn Rae MC SR F 10 3 0.30 4 Dominique Kremer MC SR D 10 1-5-6 0.60
Kasidy Anderson NU SR F 12 3 0.25 5 Cayla Barnes BC FR D 9 1-4-5 0.56
Veronika Pettey NU SO F 12 3 0.25 Julia MacLean MC FR D 10 0-5-5 0.50

7 7 Players Tied With 2 Chloé Aurard NU FR F 12 2-3-5 0.42

8 5 Players Tied With 4 Points

Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 2 0.18 1 Maureen Murphy PC SO F 8 5 0.62

2 Lindsay Agnew BC JR F 10 1 0.10 2 Alina Mueller NU FR F 12 3 0.25
Lilly Holmes UVM FR F 10 1 0.10 3 Caitrin Lonergan BC JR F 9 2 0.22
Mackenna Parker BU FR F 11 1 0.09 Daryl Watts BC SO F 10 2 0.20
Tori Sullivan NU SR F 11 1 0.09 Savannah Bouzide uc SO F 10 2 0.20
Alina Mueller NU FR F 12 1 0.08 Jessica Bonfe MC SR F 10 2 0.20
Chloé Aurard NU FR F 12 1 0.08 Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 2 0.18

Andrea Renner NU JR F 12 2 0.17

9 25 Players Tied With 1

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT

1 Chloé Aurard NU FR F 12 +14 1 Sara Hjalmarsson PC FR F 6 1
2 Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 +13
Alina Mueller NU FR F 12 +13
4 Brooke Hobson NU SO D 12 +12
5 Megan Keller BC SR D 9 +11
Caitrin Lonergan BC IR F 9 +11
Sammy Davis BU JR F 11 +11
Skylar Fontaine NU SO D 12 +11
9 Cayla Barnes BC FR D 9 +10
Paige Capistran NU IR D 12 +10

Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Alyson Matteau ME SR D 10 35 3.50 1 Savannah Bouzide uc SO F 26 9 .743
2 Emma Lange HCR FR D 10 26 2.60 2 Dominika Laskova MC SO F 18 7 .720
3 Dominique Kremer MC SR D 10 22 2.20 3 Kasidy Anderson NU SR F 53 27 .662

4 Tristyn Svetek uc JR D 10 20 2.00 4 Eve—Audrey Picard UVM JR F 108 62 .635
5 Talli Warren UNH FR D 11 18 1.64 5 Taylor Wenczkowski UNH JR F 15 9 .625
6 Hannah Gillis HCR JR D 10 17 1.70 6 Caitrin Lonergan BC JR F 79 54 .594
Natasza Tarnowski BU JR F 11 17 1.55 7 Kelly Browne BC FR F 95 66 .590
Maddie Hartman NU SR D 12 17 1.42 8 Matti Hartman NU JR F 43 30 .589
Skylar Fontaine NU SO D 12 17 1.42 9 Alina Mueller NU FR F 116 81 .589

10 3 Players Tied With 16 10 Briana Colangelo uc JR F 120 88 .577



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SO 6 359:17 2 0.33 6-0-0 4 146 .986
2 Maddy McArthur BC FR 9 538:30 9 1.00 8-1-0 4 176 951
3 Madison Myers PC SR 8 478:21 9 1.13 7-1-0 3 171 .950
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 10 580:09 17 1.76 6-3-1 2 241 .934
5 Brittany Bugalski NU SR 6 367:40 12 1.96 4-0-2 0 136 .919
6 Kyra Smith UNH SR 5 295:01 11 2.24 1-4-0 0 151 .932
7 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 615:27 23 2.24 2-4-4 1 280 .924
8 Loryn Porter ME SO 5 247:19 10 2.43 3-1-0 0 74 .881
9 Melissa Black UVM SR 9 503:07 21 2.50 1-6-2 0 203 .906
10 Morgan Fisher uc JR 9 539:27 23 2.56 2-6-1 0 249 915
11 Ava Boutilier UNH SO 6 355:22 16 2.70 1-4-1 0 155 .906
12 Carly Jackson ME JR 6 333:32 17 3.06 0-5-1 0 149 .898
13 Jada Brenon HCR FR 5 284:12 21 4.43 0-4-0 0 179 .895
14 Julia Pelletier HCR SO 6 315:36 33 6.27 0-6-0 0 217 .868
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SO 6 359:17 2 0.33 6-0-0 4 146 .986
2 Maddy McArthur BC FR 9 538:30 9 1.00 8-1-0 4 176 951
3 Madison Myers PC SR 8 478:21 9 1.13 7-1-0 3 171 .950
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 10 580:09 17 1.76 6-3-1 2 241 .934
5 Kyra Smith UNH SR 5 295:01 11 2.24 1-4-0 0 151 .932
6 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 615:27 23 2.24 2-4-4 1 280 .924
7 Brittany Bugalski NU SR 6 367:40 12 1.96 4-0-2 0 136 919
8 Morgan Fisher uc JR 9 539:27 23 2.56 2-6-1 0 249 915
9 Ava Boutilier UNH SO 6 355:22 16 2.70 1-4-1 0 155 .906
10 Melissa Black UVM SR 9 503:07 21 2.50 1-6-2 0 203 .906
11 Carly Jackson ME JR 6 333:32 17 3.06 0-5-1 0 149 .898
12 Jada Brenon HCR FR 5 284:12 21 4.43 0-4-0 0 179 .895
13 Loryn Porter ME SO 5 247:19 10 2.43 3-1-0 0 74 .881
14 Julia Pelletier HCR SO 6 315:36 33 6.27 0-6-0 0 217 .868
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 28.0 280 1 Aerin Frankel NU SO 6 4
2 Morgan Fisher uc JR 9 27.7 249 Maddy McArthur BC FR 9 4
3 Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 10 24.1 241 3 Madison Myers PC SR 8 3
4 Julia Pelletier HCR SO 6 36.2 217 4 Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 10 2
5 Melissa Black UVM SR 9 22.6 203 5 Molly Barrow BC JR 1 1
6 Jada Brenon HCR FR 5 35.8 179 Blanka Skodovéa UVM FR 2 1
7 Maddy McArthur BC FR 9 19.6 176 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 1
8 Madison Myers PC SR 8 21.4 171
9 Ava Boutilier UNH SO 6 25.8 155
10 Kyra Smith UNH SR 5 30.2 151
11 Carly Jackson ME JR 6 24.8 149
12 Aerin Frankel NU SO 6 24.3 146
13 Brittany Bugalski NU SR 6 22.7 136
14 Loryn Porter ME SO 5 14.8 74
15 Blanka Skodova UVM FR 2 21.0 42
16 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UC FR 1 19.0 19
17 Kate Stuart BU FR 1 18.0 18
18 Molly Barrow BC JR 1 16.0 16
19 Léa-Kristine Demers MC IR 1 8.0 8
20 Jilian Flynn ME JR 1 5.0 5




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 10 36 3.60 1 Boston College 10 10 1.00
2 Northeastern 12 42 3.50 2 Providence 8 9 1.12
3 Merrimack 10 31 3.10 3 Northeastern 12 14 1.17
4 Providence 8 23 2.88 4 Merrimack 10 18 1.80
5 Maine 10 23 2.30 5 Boston University 11 25 2.27
6 Boston University 11 24 2.18 6 Vermont 10 24 2.40
7 UConn 10 21 2.10 7 New Hampshire 11 29 2.64
8 New Hampshire 11 21 191 8 UConn 10 28 2.80
9 Vermont 10 12 1.20 9 Maine 10 29 2.90
10 Holy Cross 10 7 0.70 10 Holy Cross 10 54 5.40
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %

1 Merrimack 11/44 0 25.0 1 Northeastern 46/49 3 93.9
2 Boston College 11/47 0 23.4 2 New Hampshire 37/40 0 92.5
3 Providence 6/26 0 23.1 3 Boston College 45/49 1 91.8
4 Northeastern 11/48 0 22.9 4 Providence 20/22 0 90.9
5 UConn 8/43 2 18.6 5 Merrimack 29/32 0 90.6
6 New Hampshire 8/45 2 17.8 6 UConn 26/29 0 89.7
7 Maine 4/44 0 9.1 7 Vermont 33/37 1 89.2
8 Boston University 2/31 1 6.5 8 Maine 42/55 0 76.4
9 Vermont 2/44 2 4.5 9 Boston University 35/46 3 76.1
10 Holy Cross 1/36 1 2.8 10 Holy Cross 31/49 0 63.3

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Maine 10 124 12.4 1 Boston College 10 372 37.2
2 Boston College 10 114 11.4 2 Northeastern 12 405 33.8
3 Holy Cross 10 100 10.0 3 Providence 8 240 30.0
4 Northeastern 12 104 8.7 4 UConn 10 291 29.1
5 Boston University 11 94 8.5 5 Maine 10 287 28.7
6 Vermont 10 82 8.2 6 Boston University 11 305 27.7
7 New Hampshire 11 84 7.6 7 New Hampshire 11 299 27.2
8 Merrimack 10 66 6.6 8 Merrimack 10 261 26.1
9 UConn 10 60 6.0 9 Vermont 10 235 23.5
10 Providence 8 46 5.8 10 Holy Cross 10 180 18.0
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Northeastern 14 15 13 0 42 1 Providence 2 4 3 - 9
2 Boston College 9 14 13 - 36 2 Boston College 2 3 5 - 10
3 Merrimack 9 13 9 0 31 3 Northeastern 8 3 3 0 14
4 Boston University 12 5 7 0 24 4 Merrimack 5 4 9 0 18
5 Maine 13 5 5 0 23 5 Vermont 8 7 9 0 24
Providence 3 9 11 - 23 6 Boston University 11 8 6 0 25

7 UConn 5 7 9 0 21 7 UConn 8 8 12 0 28
New Hampshire 9 4 8 0 21 8 Maine 7 13 9 0 29

9 Vermont 4 3 5 0 12 New Hampshire 13 6 10 O 29
10 Holy Cross 4 1 2 - 7 10 Holy Cross 18 20 16 - 54

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Northeastern 11 0 +11 3 3 0 +11
2 Boston College 11 0 +11 4 1 -3 +8
Merrimack 11 0 +11 3 0 -3 +8

4 Providence 6 0 +6 2 0 -2 +4
5 UConn 8 2 +6 3 0 -3 +3
New Hampshire 8 2 +6 3 0 -3 +3

7 Vermont 2 2 0 4 1 -3 -3
8 Boston University 2 1 +1 11 3 -8 -7
9 Maine 4 0 +4 13 0 -13 -9
10 Holy Cross 1 1 0 18 0 -18 -18




Overall Scoring Leaders
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Maureen Murphy
Alina Mueller
Chloé Aurard
Jesse Compher
Megan Keller
Tereza VaniSova
Makenna Newkirk
Veronika Pettey
Katelyn Rae
Caitrin Lonergan
Daryl Watts
Celine Tedenby
Catherine Crawley
Christina Putigna
Sammy Davis
Kasidy Anderson
Cayla Barnes
Natalie Snodgrass
Sara Hjalmarsson
Brooke Hobson
Lindsay Agnew
Morgan Wabick
Vendula Pribylova
Megan Fergusson
6 Players Tied With

Megan Keller
Cayla Barnes
Brooke Hobson
Dominique Kremer
Grace Bizal
Alyson Matteau
Ida Press
Whitney Dove
Avery Fransoo
Julia MacLean
Tristyn Svetek
Taylor Wabick
Tori Howran
Paige Sorensen
Taylor Leech

Alina Mueller
Chloé Aurard
Celine Tedenby
Cayla Barnes

Sara Hjalmarsson
Gabby Jones

Ida Press

Liga Miljone

Kelly Browne

Julia MacLean

Viki Harkness

Ali Beltz

Theresa Schafzahl
Lauren Martin
Mackenna Parker
Maude Poulin-Labelle

PC
NU
NU
BU
BC
ME
BC
NU
MC
BC
BC
ME
uc
PC
BU
NU
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uc
PC
NU
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ucC
ME
MC
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BC
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MC
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ME
ME
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UNH
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ME
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MC
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UvMm
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BU
UvVM
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SR
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Scoring
GP
14
14
14
11
14
15
15
14
15
13
15
13
16
10
11
14
14
16
12
14
15
16
14
15

G-A-P
12-12-24
9-12-21
7-12-19
7-11-18
6-11-17
12-5-17
4-13-17
6-10-16
11-5-16
6-9-15
8-7-15
6-8-14
5-9-14
7-6-13
7-6-13
7-6-13
3-10-13
3-10-13
6-6-12
3-9-12
5-7-12
6-6-12
5-6-11
3-8-11
10 Points

Defenseman Scoring
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GP
14
14
14
15
15
16
16
14
14
15
16
16
15
15
16

G-A-P
6-11-17
3-10-13

3-9-12
3-7-10
2-8-10
1-8-9
1-8-9
3-5-8
0-8-8
0-8-8
1-7-8
1-7-8
2-5-7
0-7-7
1-6-7

Freshman Scoring
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GP
14
14
13
14
12
15
16
12
15
15
16
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15
15
11
15

G-A-P
9-12-21
7-12-19

6-8-14
3-10-13
6-6-12
4-6-10
1-8-9
3-5-8
4-4-8
0-8-8
1-7-8
3-4-7
3-3-6
1-5-6
3-2-5
1-4-5

PPG
71
50
36
64
21
13
13
14
07
15
00
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0.88
1.30
1.18
0.93
0.93
0.81
1.00
0.86
0.80
0.75
0.79
0.73

PPG
1.21
0.93
0.86
0.67
0.67
0.56
0.56
0.57
0.57
0.53
0.50
0.50
0.47
0.47
0.44

PPG
1.50
1.36
1.08
0.93
1.00
0.67
0.56
0.67
0.53
0.53
0.50
0.44
0.40
0.40
0.45
0.33

PIM
3/6
6/12
4/8
3/6
4/8
12/24
3/6
3/6
2/4
4/8
4/8
14/28
1/2
2/4
4/8
5/10
7/14
3/6
1/2
12/24
6/12
3/6
0/0
2/4

PIM
4/8
7/14
12/24
1/2
2/4
3/6
8/16
1/2
5/10
1/2
6/12
1/2
4/8
2/4
5/10

PIM
6/12
4/8
14/28
7/14
1/2
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8/16
5/10
2/4
1/2
1/2
1/2
4/8
1/2
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3/6
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+/-
+12
+14
+12
+13
+11
+13
+7
+9
+10
+15
+12
+6
-1
+3
+11
+9
+11

+8
+12
+9

+14
+8

+/-
+11
+11
+12
+7
+8
+10
+7
+5
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+2
+1
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+2
+1
+10

+/-
+14
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+11
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+8
+7
+9
+4
+2
+3
+5
-3

+3
-7



Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GpPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Maureen Murphy PC SO F 14 12 0.86 1 Makenna Newkirk BC SR F 15 13 0.87
Tereza VaniSova ME JR F 15 12 0.80 2 Alina Mueller NU FR F 14 12 0.86
3 Katelyn Rae MC SR F 15 11 0.73 Chloé Aurard NU FR F 14 12 0.86
4 Alina Mueller NU FR F 14 9 0.64 Maureen Murphy PC SO F 14 12 0.86
5 Daryl Watts BC SO F 15 8 0.53 5 Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 11 1.00
6 Christina Putigna PC SR F 10 7 0.70 Megan Keller BC SR D 14 11 0.79
Sammy Davis BU JR F 11 7 0.64 7 Cayla Barnes BC FR D 14 10 0.71
Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 7 0.64 Veronika Pettey NU SO F 14 10 0.71
Kasidy Anderson NU SR F 14 7 0.50 Natalie Snodgrass Uuc SO F 16 10 0.62
Chloé Aurard NU FR F 14 7 0.50 10 Caitrin Lonergan BC JR F 13 9 0.69
Paige Voight MC SR F 15 7 0.47 Brooke Hobson NU SO D 14 9 0.64
12 6 Players Tied With 6 Catherine Crawley uc JR F 16 9 0.56
Power Play Goals GP G G6pG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Morgan Wabick Uuc sO F 16 5 0.31 1 Megan Keller BC SR D 14 4-4-8 0.57
2 Megan Keller BC SR D 14 4 0.29 Brooke Hobson NU SO D 14 1-7-8 0.57
Veronika Pettey NU SO F 14 4 0.29 Alina Mueller NU FR F 14 1-7-8 0.57
Paige Voight MC SR F 15 4 0.27 4 Maureen Murphy PC SO F 14 1-6-7 0.50
5 Kasidy Anderson NU SR F 14 3 0.21 Dominique Kremer MC SR D 15 2-5-7 0.47
Katelyn Rae MC SR F 15 3 0.20 6 Whitney Dove PC JR D 14 2-4-6 0.43
Jaime Fox uc SR D 16 3 0.19 Julia MacLean MC FR D 15 0-6-6 0.40
8 14 Players Tied With 2 Morgan Wabick UuC SO F 16 5-1-6 0.38
9 7 Players Tied With 5 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 2 0.18 1 Maureen Murphy PC SO F 14 6 0.43
Maureen Murphy PC SO F 14 2 0.14 2 Alina Mueller NU FR F 14 3 0.21
3 Mackenna Parker BU FR F 11 1 0.09 Tereza VaniSova ME JR F 15 3 0.20
Tori Sullivan NU SR F 13 1 0.08 Savannah Bouzide Uuc SO F 16 3 0.19
Alina Mueller NU FR F 14 1 0.07 5 12 Players Tied With 2
Chloé Aurard NU FR F 14 1 0.07
Daryl Watts BC SO F 15 1 0.07
Lindsay Agnew BC JR F 15 1 0.07
Tereza VaniSova ME JR F 15 1 0.07
Lilly Holmes UvM FR F 15 1 0.07
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Caitrin Lonergan BC IR F 13 +15 1 Sara Hjalmarsson PC FR F 12 1
Skylar Fontaine NU SO D 14 +15 Savannah Bouzide uc sOo F 16 1
3 Vendula PFibylova ME IR F 14 +14
Alina Mueller NU FR F 14 +14
5 Jesse Compher BU SO F 11 +13
Kali Flanagan BC SR D 14 +13
Tereza VaniSova ME JR F 15 +13
8 Brooke Hobson NU SO D 14 +12
Chloé Aurard NU FR F 14 +12
Maureen Murphy PC SO F 14 +12
Daryl Watts BC SO F 15 +12
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Alyson Matteau ME SR D 16 45 2.81 1 Savannah Bouzide uc SO F 31 11 .738
2 Emma Lange HCR FR D 16 38 2.38 2 Kasidy Anderson NU SR F 59 31 .656
3 Dominique Kremer MC SR D 15 29 1.93 3 Celine Tedenby ME FR F 52 28 .650
4 Jaime Fox uc SR D 16 24 1.50 4 Taylor Wenczkowski UNH JR F 19 11 .633
Tristyn Svetek uc JR D 16 24 1.50 5 Eve—Audrey Picard UVM JR F 160 96 .625
6 Talli Warren UNH FR D 15 23 1.53 6 Caitrin Lonergan BC JR F 90 59 .604
Allison Attea HCR SO D 16 23 1.44 7 Alina Mueller NU FR F 140 95 .596
8 Giana Savastano PC SO D 14 22 1.57 8 Briana Colangelo ucC JR F 197 134 .595
Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH SR D 15 22 1.47 9 Matti Hartman NU JR F 43 31 .581
Tori Howran UNH JR D 15 22 1.47 10 Cassidy MacPherson PC SR F 145 112 .564



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SO 7 418:30 5 0.72 6-1-0 4 171 972
2 Madison Myers PC SR 12 719:33 14 1.17 11-1-0 3 252 .947
3 Maddy McArthur BC FR 14 839:06 18 1.29 11-3-0 4 282 .940
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 14 824:45 20 1.45 9-3-2 3 346 .945
5 Loryn Porter ME SO 7 366:55 10 1.64 5-1-0 2 98 .907
6 Kyra Smith UNH SR 7 419:58 13 1.86 2-4-1 0 192 .937
7 Brittany Bugalski NU SR 7 427:35 14 1.96 5-0-2 0 175 .926
8 Ava Boutilier UNH SO 8 485:21 18 2.23 1-5-2 0 220 .924
9 Carly Jackson ME JR 10 536:54 20 2.24 4-5-1 0 197 .908
10 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 615:27 23 2.24 2-4-4 1 280 .924
11 Morgan Fisher uc JR 13 779:50 30 2.31 5-7-1 1 346 .920
12 Melissa Black UVM SR 12 688:07 28 2.44 2-7-3 1 291 912
13 Jada Brenon HCR FR 8 434:31 31 4.28 0-6-1 0 244 .887
14 Julia Pelletier HCR SO 10 532:23 41 4.62 0-8-1 0 314 .885
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SO 7 418:30 5 0.72 6-1-0 4 171 .972
2 Madison Myers PC SR 12 719:33 14 1.17 11-1-0 3 252 .947
3 Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 14 824:45 20 1.45 9-3-2 3 346 .945
4 Maddy McArthur BC FR 14 839:06 18 1.29 11-3-0 4 282 .940
5 Kyra Smith UNH SR 7 419:58 13 1.86 2-4-1 0 192 .937
6 Brittany Bugalski NU SR 7 427:35 14 1.96 5-0-2 0 175 .926
7 Ava Boutilier UNH SO 8 485:21 18 2.23 1-5-2 0 220 .924
8 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 615:27 23 2.24 2-4-4 1 280 .924
9 Morgan Fisher uc JR 13 779:50 30 2.31 5-7-1 1 346 .920
10 Melissa Black UVM SR 12 688:07 28 2.44 2-7-3 1 291 912
11 Carly Jackson ME JR 10 536:54 20 2.24 4-5-1 0 197 .908
12 Loryn Porter ME SO 7 366:55 10 1.64 5-1-0 2 98 .907
13 Jada Brenon HCR FR 8 434:31 31 4.28 0-6-1 0 244 .887
14 Julia Pelletier HCR SO 10 532:23 41 4.62 0-8-1 0 314 .885
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Morgan Fisher uc JR 13 26.6 346 1 Aerin Frankel NU SO 7 4
Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 14 24.7 346 Maddy McArthur BC FR 14 4
3 Julia Pelletier HCR SO 10 31.4 314 3 Madison Myers PC SR 12 3
4 Melissa Black UVM SR 12 24.2 291 Samantha Ridgewell MC SR 14 3
5 Maddy McArthur BC FR 14 20.1 282 5 Loryn Porter ME SO 7 2
6 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 28.0 280 6 Molly Barrow BC JR 1 1
7 Madison Myers PC SR 12 21.0 252 Léa-Kristine Demers MC JR 2 1
8 Jada Brenon HCR FR 8 30.5 244 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc FR 3 1
9 Ava Boutilier UNH SO 8 27.5 220 Blanka Skodova UVM FR 4 1
10 Carly Jackson ME JR 10 19.7 197 Corinne Schroeder BU SO 10 1
11 Kyra Smith UNH SR 7 27.4 192 Melissa Black UVM SR 12 1
12 Brittany Bugalski NU SR 7 25.0 175 Morgan Fisher uc JR 13 1
13 Aerin Frankel NU SO 7 24.4 171
14 Blanka Skodova UVM FR 4 25.0 100
15 Loryn Porter ME SO 7 14.0 98
16 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UC FR 3 21.3 64
17 Léa-Kristine Demers MC IR 2 19.0 38
18 Sandra Abstreiter PC FR 2 18.5 37
19 Kate Stuart BU FR 1 18.0 18
20 Molly Barrow BC JR 1 16.0 16




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Northeastern 14 49 3.50 1 Boston College 15 19 1.27
2 Maine 16 52 3.25 2 Northeastern 14 19 1.36
3 Boston College 15 48 3.20 3 Merrimack 15 21 1.40
4 Providence 14 41 2.93 4 Providence 14 22 1.57
5 Merrimack 15 43 2.87 5 Maine 16 32 2.00
6 UConn 16 40 2.50 6 New Hampshire 15 33 2.20
7 Boston University 11 24 2.18 7 Boston University 11 25 2.27
8 New Hampshire 15 27 1.80 8 Vermont 15 37 2.47
9 Vermont 15 21 1.40 9 UConn 16 40 2.50
10 Holy Cross 16 13 0.81 10 Holy Cross 16 72 4.50
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %

1 Merrimack 13/57 0 22.8 1 Northeastern 53/56 3 94.6
2 Providence 10/46 0 21.7 2 Merrimack 41/44 0 93.2
3 UConn 13/60 2 21.7 3 Providence 35/38 2 92.1
4 Boston College 13/61 0 21.3 4 New Hampshire 46/50 0 92.0
5 Northeastern 12/57 0 21.1 5 Vermont 49/54 1 90.7
6 New Hampshire 10/55 2 18.2 6 Boston College 57/64 2 89.1
7 Maine 10/63 0 15.9 7 UConn 36/41 0 87.8
8 Vermont 5/60 3 8.3 8 Maine 62/77 1 80.5
9 Boston University 2/31 1 6.5 9 Boston University 35/46 3 76.1
10 Holy Cross 2/61 1 3.3 10 Holy Cross 48/71 0 67.6

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Maine 16 181 11.3 1 Boston College 15 528 35.2
2 Boston College 15 150 10.0 2 Northeastern 14 476 34.0
3 Holy Cross 16 148 9.2 3 UConn 16 497 31.1
4 Boston University 11 94 8.5 4 Maine 16 489 30.6
5 Northeastern 14 118 8.4 5 New Hampshire 15 436 29.1
6 Vermont 15 116 7.7 6 Providence 14 397 28.4
7 New Hampshire 15 106 7.1 7 Boston University 11 305 27.7
8 Merrimack 15 90 6.0 8 Merrimack 15 412 27.5
9 Providence 14 80 5.7 9 Vermont 15 347 23.1
10 UConn 16 84 5.2 10 Holy Cross 16 339 21.2
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Maine 20 19 12 1 52 1 Boston College 5 6 8 0 19
2 Northeastern 17 17 15 0 49 Northeastern 10 5 4 0 19
3 Boston College 12 19 15 2 48 3 Merrimack 6 5 10 O 21
4 Merrimack 14 16 13 0 43 4 Providence 8 9 0 22
5 Providence 5 15 20 1 41 5 Boston University 11 8 6 0 25
6 UConn 11 16 12 1 40 6 Maine 8 15 9 0 32
7 New Hampshire 12 6 9 0 27 7 New Hampshire 13 7 12 1 33
8 Boston University 12 5 7 0 24 8 Vermont 13 10 14 O 37
9 Vermont 8 7 6 0 21 9 UConn 12 11 17 0 40
10 Holy Cross 5 3 5 0 13 10 Holy Cross 26 27 19 O 72
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Northeastern 12 0 +12 3 3 0 +12
2 Merrimack 13 0 +13 0 -3 +10
3 Providence 10 0 +10 3 2 -1 +9
4 Boston College 13 0 +13 7 2 -5 +8
5 UConn 13 2 +11 5 0 -5 +6
6 New Hampshire 10 2 +8 4 0 -4 +4
7 Vermont 5 3 +2 5 1 -4 -2
8 Maine 10 0 +10 15 1 -14 -4
9 Boston University 2 1 +1 11 3 -8 -7
10 Holy Cross 2 1 +1 23 0 -23 -22




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P  P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Loren Gabel Clarkson SR F 12 13-15-28 2.33 1 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SO 418:30 5 0.72
2 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SO F 14 11-19-30 2.14 2 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin JR 943:54 17 1.08
3 Katy Meehan Saint Anselm SO F 8 10-7-17 2.12 3 Madison Myers Providence SR 719:33 14 1.17
4 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson JR F 14 11-15-26 1.86 4 Michaela Kane Saint Anselm JR 239:57 5 1.25
5 Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 14 12-12-24 1.71 5 Maddy McArthur Boston College FR 839:06 18 1.29
6 Jesse Compher Boston University SO F 11 7-11-18 1.64 6 Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm SR 304:54 7 1.38
7 Carly Bullock Princeton JR F 10 9-7-16 1.60 7 Abigail Levy Minnesota State FR 850:51 20 1.41
8 Alina Mueller Northeastern FR F 14 9-12-21 1.50 8 Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack SR 824:45 20 1.45
Emma Maltais Ohio State SO F 16 7-17-24 1.50 9 Sarah Erban Sacred Heart SR 518:33 14 1.62
Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 18 10-17-27 1.50 10 Loryn Porter Maine SO 366:55 10 1.64
11 Chloé Aurard Northeastern FR F 14 7-12-19 1.36 11 Jenna Brenneman Penn State JR 904:05 25 1.66
12 Caley Mueller Saint Anselm SRF 9 6-6-12 1.33 12 Abbie Ives Quinnipiac JR 736:55 21 1.71
Amanda Conger Saint Anselm JRF 9 6-6-12 1.33 13 Alex Gulstene Minnesota SO 662:47 19 1.72
Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm JRF 9 6-6-12 1.33 14 Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence SR 487:12 14 1.72
Maddie Gervais Saint Michael's SO F 6 2-6-8 1.33 15 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SR 552:33 16 1.74
16 T.T. Cianfarano Clarkson SR F 14 9-9-18 1.29 16 Lindsay Reed Harvard FR  430:55 13 1.81
17 Megan Keller Boston College SRD 14 6-11-17 1.21 17 Andrea Brandli Ohio State FR 777:44 24 1.85
Kelly Pannek Minnesota SR F 14 9-8-17 1.21 18 Kyra Smith New Hampshire SR 419:58 13 1.86
19 Haley Parker Franklin Pierce SO F 10 7-5-12 1.20 19 Tera Hofmann Yale JR  412:46 13 1.89
20 Nicole Schammel Minnesota SR F 16 4-15-19 1.19 20 Kassidy Sauvé Clarkson SR 660:46 21 1.91
Abby Roque Wisconsin JR F 16 6-13-19 1.19 21 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer SR 690:17 22 1.91
22 Sammy Davis Boston University JR F 11 7-6-13 1.18 22 Rachel McQuigge Princeton SO 494:40 16 1.94
23 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College JR F 13 6-9-15 1.15 23 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SR 427:35 14 1.96
24 Veronika Pettey Northeastern SO F 14 6-10-16 1.14 24 Jessica Strack Franklin Pierce JR 235:20 8 2.04
Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart JR F 14 9-7-16 1.14 25 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst SR 580:14 20 2.07
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Megan Keller Boston College SRD 14 6-11-17 1.21 1 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SO 171 5 972
2 Ella Shelton Clarkson JRD 14 2-12-14 1.00 2 Abigail Levy Minnesota State FR 395 20 .952
Bridgette Prentiss Franklin Pierce JRD 10 1-9-10 1.00 3 Lindsay Reed Harvard FR 235 13 .948
Kathleen LeFebre Saint Anselm sOD 9 4-5-9 1.00 4 Madison Myers Providence SR 252 14 .947
5 Jincy Dunne Ohio State JRD 16 1-14-15 0.94 5 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer SR 389 22 .946
6 Cayla Barnes Boston College FRD 14 3-10-13 0.93 6 Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack SR 346 20 .945
7 Claire Thompson Princeton JRD 10 3-6-9 0.90 7 Tera Hofmann Yale JR 223 13 .945
8 Brooke Hobson Northeastern SOD 14 3-9-12 0.86 8 Terra Lanteigne RIT JR 514 32 .941
9 Megan Klaus Saint Anselm JRD 9 3-4-7 0.78 9 Maddy McArthur Boston College FR 282 18 .940
10 Courtney Kelly Saint Michael's SOD 8 2-4-6 0.75 10 Michaela Kane Saint Anselm JR 77 5 .939
11 Allie Munroe Syracuse SRD 15 2-9-11 0.73 11 Janine Alder St. Cloud State JR 352 23 .939
12 Tess Bracken Dartmouth SRD 10 5-2-7 0.70 12 Andrea Brandli Ohio State FR 359 24 .937
13 Olivia Zafuto Colgate SRD 13 2-7-9 0.69 13 Kyra Smith New Hampshire SR 192 13 .937
14 Patti Marshall Minnesota JRD 16 1-10-11 0.69 14 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin JR 247 17 936
Kelsey Crow Penn State SRD 16 1-10-11 0.69 15 Rachel McQuigge Princeton SO 224 16 .933
Skylar Podvey St. Lawrence SOD 16 5-6-11 0.69 16 Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence SR 186 14 .930
Mekenzie Steffen Wisconsin JRD 16 2-9-11 0.69 17 Jenna Brenneman Penn State JR 327 25 .929
18 Grace Bizal Boston College SRD 15 2-8-10 0.67 18 Abbie Ives Quinnipiac JR 268 21 .927
Dominique Kremer Merrimack SRD 15 3-7-10 0.67 19 Sarah Erban Sacred Heart SR 175 14 .926
Maggie LaGue Robert Morris SRD 18 4-8-12 0.67 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SR 175 14 926
Gabby Monaco Saint Anselm SOD 9 0-6-6 0.67
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Alina Mueller Northeastern F 14 9-12-21 1.50 1 Alex Gulstene Minnesota SO 11-0-0 1.000
2 Chloé Aurard Northeastern F 14 7-12-19 1.36 Michaela Kane Saint Anselm JR 4-0-0 1.000
3 Amanda Nylander Saint Anselm F 9 2-8-10 1.11 3 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin JR 15-1-0 .938
4 Celine Tedenby Maine F 13 6-8-14 1.08 4 Madison Myers Providence SR 11-1-0 917
5 Sara Hjalmarsson Providence F 12 6-6-12 1.00 5 Kassidy Sauvé Clarkson SR 10-1-0 .909
6 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin F 16 9-6-15 0.94 6 Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm SR 4-0-1 .900
7 Jenniina Nylund St. Cloud State F 15 4-10-14 0.93 7 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SO 6-1-0 .857
8 Cayla Barnes Boston College D 14 3-10-13 0.93 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern SR 5-0-2 .857
9 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth F 14 6-6-12  0.86 9 Sarah Erban Sacred Heart SR 7-1-1 .833
10 Lizzy Gross Brown F 10 5-3-8 0.80 Loryn Porter Maine SO 5-1-0 .833
Shay Maloney Brown F 10 1-7-8 0.80 11 Maddy McArthur Boston College FR 11-3-0 .786
12 Erin Meyers Saint Anselm F 9 0-7-7 0.78 12 Kelly Turney Franklin Pierce SO 3-1-0 .750
Kelly Golini Saint Anselm F 9 4-3-7 0.78 13 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst SR 6-2-1 722
14 Taylor Heise Minnesota F 16 5-7-12 0.75 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell SR 5-1-3 722
Amy Potomak Minnesota F 16 4-8-12 0.75 15 Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack SR 9-3-2 714
16 Maggie Connors Princeton F 10 4-3-7 0.70 16 Grace Harrison St. Lawrence SR 5-2-1 .688
17 Liga Miljone Maine F 12 3-5-8 0.67 17 Calla Isaac Brown JR 4-2-0 .667
Gabby Jones Merrimack F 15 4-6-10 0.67 18 Andrea Brandli Ohio State FR 8-5-0 .615
19 Anneke Linser Minnesota Duluth F 14 3-6-9 0.64 19 Abigail Levy Minnesota State FR 7-5-2 .571
20 Kristin Della Rovere Harvard F 8 2-3-5 0.62 20 Rachel McQuigge Princeton SO 3-2-3 .562
Jenna Harrison Saint Michael's F 8 0-5-5 0.62




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM

1 Katy Meehan Saint Anselm SOF 8 10 1.25 1 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SO F 14 19 1.36

2 Loren Gabel Clarkson SRF 12 13 1.08 2 Loren Gabel Clarkson SR F 12 15 1.25

3 Carly Bullock Princeton JRF 10 9 0.90 3 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson JR F 14 15 1.07

4 Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 14 12 0.86 4 Emma Maltais Ohio State SO F 16 17 1.06

5 Tereza VaniSova Maine JRF 15 12 0.80 5 Jesse Compher Boston University SO F 11 11 1.00

Nicole Amato Franklin Pierce SOF 10 8 0.80 Maddie Gervais Saint Michael's SOF 6 6 1.00

7 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson JRF 14 11 0.79 7 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 18 17 0.94

Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SO F 14 11 0.79 8 Nicole Schammel Minnesota SR F 16 15 0.94

9 Katelyn Rae Merrimack SRF 15 11 0.73 9 Bridgette Prentiss Franklin Pierce JRD 10 9 0.90

10 Haley Parker Franklin Pierce SOF 10 7 0.70 10 Amanda Nylander Saint Anselm FR F 9 8 0.89

11 Caley Mueller Saint Anselm SRF 9 6 0.67 11 Jincy Dunne Ohio State JRD 16 14 0.88

Amanda Conger Saint Anselm JRF 9 6 0.67 Katy Meehan Saint Anselm SO F 8 7 0.88

Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm JRF 9 6 0.67 13 Makenna Newkirk Boston College SR F 15 13 0.87

14 T.T. Cianfarano Clarkson SRF 14 9 0.64 14 Ella Shelton Clarkson JRD 14 12 0.86

Jessie Eldridge Colgate SRF 14 9 0.64 Alina Mueller Northeastern FR F 14 12 0.86

Kelly Pannek Minnesota SRF 14 9 0.64 Chloé Aurard Northeastern FR F 14 12 0.86

Alina Mueller Northeastern FRF 14 9 0.64 Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 14 12 0.86

Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart JRF 14 9 0.64 18 Abby Roque Wisconsin JR F 16 13 0.81

Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SRF 14 9 0.64 19 Sharon Frankel Princeton SO F 10 8 0.80

20 Sammy Davis Boston University JRF 11 7 0.64 20 Megan Keller Boston College SRD 14 11 0.79

Jesse Compher Boston University SOF 11 7 0.64 21 Erin Meyers Saint Anselm FR F 9 7 0.78

Sena Hanson Brown JRF 11 7 0.64 22 Kat Hughes Harvard JRF 8 6 0.75

23 Tatum Skaggs Ohio State SO F 16 10 0.62 23 Lexi Templeman Robert Morris SO F 18 13 0.72

24 Karlie Lund Princeton SRF 10 6 0.60 24 Cayla Barnes Boston College FRD 14 10 0.71

25 Madison Field Ohio State SRF 16 9 0.56 Veronika Pettey Northeastern SO F 14 10 0.71
Natalie Heising Penn State SOF 16 9 0.56
Sophie Shirley Wisconsin FRF 16 9 0.56

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG

1 Morgan Wabick UConn SO F 16 0.31 5 1 Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 14 6

2 Megan Keller Boston College SR D 14 0.29 4 2 Kristin O'Neill Cornell R F 8 4

Veronika Pettey Northeastern SO F 14 0.29 4 T.T. Cianfarano Clarkson SR F 14 4

Paige Voight Merrimack SR F 15 0.27 4 Madison Field Ohio State SR F 16 4

Abby Roque Wisconsin JR F 16 0.25 4 5 Sena Hanson Brown JRF 11 3

Amber Rennie Robert Morris SR F 18 0.22 4 Loren Gabel Clarkson SR F 12 3

Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 18 0.22 4 Jessie Eldridge Colgate SR F 14 3

8 13 Players Tied With 3 Rebekah Kolstad Minnesota State SR F 14 3

Alina Mueller Northeastern FR F 14 3

Charly Dahlquist Ohio State SR F 14 3

Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart JRF 14 3

Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SR F 14 3

Tereza VaniSova Maine JR F 15 3

Savannah Bouzide UConn SO F 16 3

Natalie Heising Penn State SO F 16 3

Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris JR F 18 3
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Haley Parker Franklin Pierce SO F 10 0.20 2
Jesse Compher Boston University SO F 11 0.18 2
Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SO F 14 0.14 2
Kelly Pannek Minnesota SRF 14 0.14 2
Maureen Murphy Providence SO F 14 0.14 2
Anna Klein Sacred Heart FRF 14 0.14 2
7 32 Players Tied With 1
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Saint Anselm 9 53 5.89 1 Wisconsin 16 18 1.12
2 Clarkson 14 61 4.36 2 Boston College 15 19 1.27
3 Minnesota 16 66 4.12 3 Saint Anselm 9 12 1.33
4 Franklin Pierce 10 35 3.50 4 Northeastern 14 19 1.36
Northeastern 14 49 3.50 5 Merrimack 15 21 1.40
6 Wisconsin 16 55 3.44 6 Minnesota State 14 20 1.43
7 Princeton 10 34 3.40 7 Providence 14 22 1.57
8 Maine 16 52 3.25 8 Minnesota 16 29 1.81
9 Boston College 15 48 3.20 9 Princeton 10 19 1.90
10 Cornell 11 34 3.09 10 Quinnipiac 15 29 1.93
11 Sacred Heart 14 43 3.07 11 Clarkson 14 28 2.00
12 Colgate 14 42 3.00 Cornell 11 22 2.00
13 Providence 14 41 2.93 Harvard 8 16 2.00
14 Merrimack 15 43 2.87 Maine 16 32 2.00
15 Ohio State 16 45 2.81 Penn State 16 32 2.00
16 UConn 16 40 2.50 Sacred Heart 14 28 2.00
17 Robert Morris 18 43 2.39 17 St. Lawrence 16 33 2.06
18 Saint Michael's 8 19 2.38 18 Rensselaer 15 31 2.07
19 Brown 11 26 2.36 19 Ohio State 16 34 2.12
20 Mercyhurst 14 33 2.36 20 New Hampshire 15 33 2.20
21 Penn State 16 37 2.31 21 Boston University 11 25 2.27
St. Lawrence 16 37 2.31 22 Robert Morris 18 42 2.33
23 St. Cloud State 17 39 2.29 23 Franklin Pierce 10 24 2.40
24 Syracuse 15 34 2.27 24 RIT 15 37 2.47
25 Boston University 11 24 2.18 Vermont 15 37 2.47
26 Minnesota Duluth 14 30 2.14 26 UConn 16 40 2.50
27 Harvard 8 17 2.12 Yale 10 25 2.50
28 Yale 10 20 2.00 28 Minnesota Duluth 14 37 2.64
29 RIT 15 29 1.93 29 Colgate 14 38 2.71
30 New Hampshire 15 27 1.80 30 Lindenwood 14 40 2.86
31 Lindenwood 14 25 1.79 31 St. Cloud State 17 50 2.94
32 Quinnipiac 15 26 1.73 32 Mercyhurst 14 42 3.00
33 Minnesota State 14 24 1.71 33 Saint Michael's 8 25 3.12
34 Vermont 15 21 1.40 34 Brown 11 37 3.36
35 Bemidji State 15 20 1.33 35 Syracuse 15 51 3.40
36 Dartmouth 10 13 1.30 36 Union 13 45 3.46
37 Union 13 16 1.23 37 Bemidji State 15 52 3.47
38 Post 15 17 1.13 38 Dartmouth 10 35 3.50
39 Rensselaer 15 14 0.93 39 Holy Cross 16 72 4.50
40 Holy Cross 16 13 0.81 40 Post 15 72 4.80
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Saint Anselm 10/34 1 29.4 1 St. Lawrence 30/31 1 96.8
2 Clarkson 12/49 0 245 2 Northeastern 53/56 3 94.6
3 Merrimack 13/57 0 22.8 3 Merrimack 41/44 0 93.2
4 Providence 10/46 0 21.7 4 Franklin Pierce 38/41 2 92.7
5 UConn 13/60 2 21.7 5 Providence 35/38 2 921
6 Wisconsin 11/51 0 21.6 6 Minnesota State 46/50 0 92.0
7 Minnesota Duluth 9/42 2 214 New Hampshire 46/50 0 92.0
8 Boston College 13/61 0 21.3 8 Vermont 49/54 1 90.7
9 Princeton 10/47 1 213 9 Saint Anselm 29/32 1 90.6
10 Northeastern 12/57 0 21.1 10 Ohio State 54/60 2 90.0
11 Franklin Pierce 9/45 0 20.0 11 Princeton 43/48 1 89.6
12 Robert Morris 16/85 1 18.8 12 Boston College 57/64 2 89.1
13 Minnesota 8/43 0 18.6 13 Syracuse 68/77 1 88.3
14 New Hampshire 10/55 2 18.2 14 Quinnipiac 37/42 1 88.1
15 Cornell 7/40 0 17.5 Wisconsin 37/42 1 88.1
16 Syracuse 11/63 1 17.5 16 UConn 36/41 0 87.8
17 Colgate 9/55 1 16.4 17 Bemidji State 34/39 0 87.2
18 St. Lawrence 9/56 4 16.1 18 Rensselaer 32/37 0 86.5
19 Sacred Heart 8/50 0 16.0 19 Colgate 52/61 2 85.2
20 Maine 10/63 0 159 20 Penn State 45/53 0 84.9
21 RIT 8/51 1 15.7 21 Clarkson 39/46 3 84.8
22 Penn State 8/53 3 15.1 22 Sacred Heart 38/45 2 844
23 Mercyhurst 10/67 1 149 23 RIT 47/56 0 83.9
24 St. Cloud State 5/38 2 13.2 24 Brown 39/47 1 83.0
25 Ohio State 5/39 0 12.8 25 Cornell 34/41 3 829
26 Rensselaer 5/41 0 12.2 Minnesota 34/41 3 829
27 Saint Michael's 4/33 2 12.1 Union 34/41 0 82.9
28 Harvard 3/26 1 11.5 28 Lindenwood 46/56 1 82.1
29 Union 5/46 1 10.9 29 Robert Morris 58/71 1 81.7
30 Lindenwood 5/49 1 10.2 30 Maine 62/77 1 80.5
31 Bemidji State 4/40 1 10.0 31 Minnesota Duluth 35/44 0 79.5
32 Quinnipiac 4/42 2 9.5 32 Yale 27/34 0 79.4
33 Vermont 5/60 3 8.3 33 Mercyhurst 46/58 2 79.3
34 Dartmouth 3/39 0 7.7 34 Harvard 22/28 0 78.6
35 Yale 2/27 1 7.4 35 Post 46/59 3 78.0
36 Brown 3/41 2 7.3 36 Saint Michael's 31/40 1 77.5
37 Minnesota State 3/42 0 7.1 37 St. Cloud State 37/48 0 771
38 Boston University 2/31 1 6.5 38 Boston University 35/46 3 76.1
39 Holy Cross 2/61 1 3.3 39 Dartmouth 25/33 0 75.8
40 Post 0/51 3 0.0 40 Holy Cross 48/71 0 67.6

4_
=CHA,

e e —

F b |
-~ b

ELAL

o HOCKEY




& B O © ¥ £ i ¢ W X





